



11-21-2011

Brief of Reporter and Advisers to Restatement (Third) Restitution and Unjust Enrichment, as Amici Curiae in Support of Respondent

Doug Rendleman

Washington and Lee University School of Law, rendlemand@wlu.edu

Douglas Laycock

University of Virginia School of Law

Follow this and additional works at: <https://scholarlycommons.law.wlu.edu/wlufac>



Part of the [Constitutional Law Commons](#), and the [Legal Remedies Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief for Reporter and Advisers to Restatement (Third) Restitution and Unjust Enrichment, as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondent, *First American Financial Corp. v. Edwards*, 131 S.Ct. 3022 (2011) (No. 10-708).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the Amici	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. A Plaintiff With a Claim in Restitution and Unjust Enrichment Has Standing to Sue in Federal Court	4
A. The Law of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment Is Based on Defendant's Gain, Not Plaintiff's Loss.	4
B. Many Familiar Causes of Action for Unjust Enrichment Do Not Require Proof of Compensable Injury to Plaintiff.....	6
1. Two General Points About the Examples That Follow.....	7
a. The relationship between injury in fact and compensable injury.....	7
b. Fiduciary duty does not explain these cases.....	8
2. Familiar Claims in Restitution and Unjust Enrichment Without Compensable Injury to Plaintiff.....	10
a. Commercial bribes and kickbacks.....	10
b. Business opportunities.	12
c. Other conflicts of interest.	13
d. Disgorgement of fees.....	15
e. Infringement of intellectual property.	16
f. Harmless but profitable trespasses. ...	18

g. Harmless but profitable conversions. .	20
h. Rescission.	20
i. Misuse of confidential information	21
j. The slayer rule.	22
C. These Causes of Action for Plaintiffs Who Suffered No Compensable Injury Long Predate the American Founding.	23
D. The Requirements of Standing Necessarily Depend on the Relief Plaintiff Seeks.	26
1. Standing in Suits for Damages and Injunctions.	26
2. Standing in Suits for Restitution and Unjust Enrichment	28
II. Petitioners' Argument Would Disrupt or Over- turn Large Bodies of Long Established Law with Respect to Unjust Enrichment.	31
Conclusion	35
Appendix	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burrow v. Arce</i> , 997 S.W.2d 229 (Tex. 1999)	16
<i>Ciszek v. Kootenai County Board of Commissioners</i> , 254 P.3d 24 (Idaho 2011)	34
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	26
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	24
<i>Continental Management, Inc. v. United States</i> , 527 F.2d 613 (Ct. Cl. 1975)	11
<i>Corboy v. Louie</i> , 2011 WL 1687364 (Haw. 2011)	34
<i>Diamond v. Oreamuno</i> , 248 N.E.2d 910 (N.Y. 1969)	22
<i>Edwards v. Lee’s Administrator</i> , 96 S.W.2d 1028 (Ky. 1936).....	19
<i>Ex parte Lacey</i> , 31 Eng. Rep. 1228 (Ch. 1802)	25-26
<i>Frenchman-Cambridge Irrigation District v. Department of Natural Resources</i> , 801 N.W.2d 253 (Neb. 2011)	34
<i>Fuchs v. Bidwill</i> , 359 N.E.2d 158 (Ill. 1976)	31
<i>Gollust v. Mendell</i> , 502 U.S. 115 (1991)	29-30
<i>Grayson v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 15 A.3d 219 (D.C. 2011) ...	34
<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> , 255 P.3d 80 (Mont. 2011)	34
<i>In re Custody of D.T.R.</i> , 796 N.W.2d 509 (Minn. 2011).....	34
<i>Jackson v. Smith</i> , 254 U.S. 586 (1921)	8, 14, 32
<i>Keech v. Sanford</i> , 25 Eng. Rep. 223 (Ch. 1726)	12, 24

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	27-28
<i>Lum v. Clark</i> , 57 N.W. 662 (Minn. 1894)	11
<i>Lum v. McEwen</i> , 57 N.W. 662 (Minn. 1894)	11
<i>Maier Brewing Co. v. Fleischmann Distilling Corp.</i> , 390 F.2d 117 (9th Cir. 1968).....	17
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	27
<i>Meinhard v. Salmon</i> , 164 N.E. 545 (N.Y. 1928).....	13
<i>Mishawaka Rubber & Woolen Mfg. Co. v.</i> <i>S.S. Kresge Co.</i> , 316 U.S. 203 (1942).....	18
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast, Inc.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 604 (2000).....	20-21
<i>Mosser v. Darrow</i> , 341 U.S. 267 (1951)	14, 32
<i>Olwell v. Nye & Nissen Co.</i> , 173 P.2d 652 (Wash. 1946)	8, 20
<i>Patuxent Riverkeeper v. Maryland Department</i> <i>of Environment</i> , 2011 WL 4502141 (Md. 2011) ..	34
<i>Raven Red Ash Coal Co. v. Ball</i> , 39 S.E.2d 231 (Va. 1946).....	18-19
<i>San Juan Agricultural Water Users Ass'n v.</i> <i>KNME-TV</i> , 257 P.3d 884, 893-94 (N.M. 2011)....	34
<i>SEC v. Warde</i> , 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Sheldon v. Metro-Goldwyn Pictures Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 390 (1940).....	17-18
<i>Slay v. Burnett Trust</i> , 187 S.W.2d 377 (Tex. 1945)..	15
<i>Snapp v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 507 (1980).....	21-22

<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....	26-27
<i>Tarnowski v. Resop</i> , 51 N.W.2d 801 (Minn. 1952).....	11
<i>Three Boys Music Corp. v. Bolton</i> , 212 F.3d 477 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6, 17
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 217 U.S. 286 (1910)	11
<i>United States v. Podell</i> , 572 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1978) .	11
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	24
<i>Ward v. Taggart</i> , 336 P.2d 534 (Cal. 1959)	32-33
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	27
<i>Whelpdale v. Cookson</i> , 27 Eng. Rep. 856 (Ch. 1747)	24-25
<i>Whelpdale v. Cookson</i> , 28 Eng. Rep. 440 (Ch. 1747)	24-25

Constitutions and Statutes

U.S. Const., Art. III	3, 9, 27, 29
Copyright Act, generally.....	6
15 U.S.C. §504(b) (2006)	16
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. §1117(a) (2006)	16
Patent Act, 35 U.S.C. §284 (2006)	16
35 U.S.C. §289 (2006)	16

Securities & Exchange Act, 15 U.S.C. §78p(b) (2006)	29
Uniform Trade Secrets Act	16, 22

Secondary Authorities

American Law Institute, <i>Principles of Corporate Governance</i> (1992)	
Section 5.04	15, 22
Section 5.05	13
Section 5.12	13
American Law Institute, <i>Restatement (Third) of Agency</i> (2006)	
Section 8.01	13, 15
Section 8.02	11, 13
American Law Institute, <i>Restatement (Third)</i> <i>of the Law Governing Lawyers</i> (2000)	15
American Law Institute, <i>Restatement of Restitution</i> (1937).....	5
American Law Institute, <i>Restatement (Second) of Restitution</i> (1983).....	5
American Law Institute, <i>Restatement (Third)</i> <i>of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> (2011)	
generally	1, 36-37
Section 1	5-6, 30
Section 3	5-6
Section 4	24
Section 13	21

Section 37	20
Section 40	18-20
Section 42	17
Section 43	8-14, 22
Section 44	11
Section 45	22-23, 30
Section 51	9, 32
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies:</i> <i>Damages – Equity – Restitution</i> (2d ed. 1993)	4
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Torts</i> (2000).....	18
Douglas Laycock, <i>Modern American Remedies:</i> <i>Cases and Materials</i> (4th ed. 2010)	4, 36
George E. Palmer, <i>The Law of Restitution</i> (1978).....	4
Doug Rendleman & Caprice Roberts, <i>Remedies:</i> <i>Cases and Materials</i> (8th ed. 2011).....	4, 36-37
